

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

LIGHTING BALLAST CONTROL LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIPS ELECTRONICS NORTH AMERICA CORPORATION,

Defendant,

and

UNIVERSAL LIGHTING TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

*Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Texas
in case no. 09-CV-0029, Judge Reed O'Connor.*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY OWNERS
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF LIGHTING BALLAST CONTROL LLC**

RICHARD F. PHILLIPS, *President*
KEVIN H. RHODES,
Chair, Amicus Brief Committee
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
OWNERS ASSOCIATION
1501 M Street, NW
Suite 1150
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 507-4500

PAUL H. BERGHOFF
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER D. BUTTS
MCDONNELL BOEHNEN
HULBERT & BERGHOFF LLP
300 South Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 913-0001
berghoff@mbhb.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

JUNE 26, 2013

FORM 9. Certificate of Interest

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

_____ v. _____

No. _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. A District Court's Interpretation of The Intrinsic Record And Its Ultimate Conclusion of What a Patent Claim Term Means Should Remain Reviewable <i>De Novo</i> by the Federal Circuit.....	3
II. Underlying Factual Determinations Based on Extrinsic Evidence Should be Reviewed For Clear Error by the Federal Circuit.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Advanced Fiber Techs. Trust v. J&L Fiber Servs.</i> , 674 F.3d 1365 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>Bates v. Coe</i> , 98 U.S. 31 (1878).....	4
<i>Cybor Corp.</i> , 138 F.3d 1448 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Key Pharms. v. Hercon Labs. Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 709 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 967 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	5, 7
<i>Markman v. Westview Instruments, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 370 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	4
<i>O2 Micro Int'l Ltd. v. Beyond Innovation Tech. Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Phillips v. AWH</i> , 415 F.3d 1303 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	5, 8
<i>Salve Regina College v. Russell</i> , 499 U.S. 225 (1991)	8
<i>Vitronics Corp. v. Conceptronic</i> , 90 F.3d 1576 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	6, 8
RULES	PAGE
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)	7
